
Outer North West Community Committee
Adel & Wharfedale, Guiseley & Rawdon, Horsforth, 
Otley & Yeadon

Meeting to be held in Yeadon Town Hall, Airedale 
Room, High Street,Yeadon,LEEDS,LS19 7PP 
Monday, 5th September, 2016 at 1.30 pm

Councillors: 

B Anderson Adel and Wharfedale;
C Anderson Adel and Wharfedale;
B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale;

G Latty Guiseley and Rawdon;
P Latty Guiseley and Rawdon;
P Wadsworth Guiseley and Rawdon;

B Cleasby Horsforth;
D Collins Horsforth;
C Townsley Horsforth;

C Campbell Otley and Yeadon;
R Downes Otley and Yeadon;
S Lay Otley and Yeadon;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Governance Services on 0113 395 2194
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
West North West Area Leader: Shaid Mahmood Tel: 395 1652
Facebook: facebook.com/LCCOuterNW

Images on cover from left to right:
Adel & Wharfedale - Golden Acre Park 
Guiseley & Rawdon - Guiseley Clock; Aireborough One Stop Centre
Horsforth – Town Street and Olympic letter box
Otley & Yeadon – Yeadon Town Hall; Wharfemeadows Park

https://www.facebook.com/LCCOuterNW?fref=ts


C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded). (*In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 15.2, written notice of an 
appeal must be received by the Head of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation
[...]
sport which seeks to advise Members of 
the Transport Conversation and engagement 
process and requests feedback and input from the 
Community Committee on the future strategic 
approach to transport in the city and the 
development of a proposition and delivery plan for 
the £173.5 million fund due to be allocated 
following the cancellation of the NGT project. 

(Report attached)

7 - 12

10 Adel and 
Wharfedale; 
Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 
Horsforth; 
Otley and 
Yeadon

FINANCE UPDATE REPORT

To consider a report by the Outer North West Area 
Manager which provides the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position 
for 2016/17, detailing the current position of the 
Wellbeing revenue fund, the Small Grants budget, 
the Skips pots and the Capital pot together with an 
update on the Youth Activity Fund.

(Report attached)

13 - 
22

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

11 Adel and 
Wharfedale; 
Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 
Horsforth; 
Otley and 
Yeadon

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT

To consider a report by the Outer North West Area 
Manager which provides updates the work of the 
Sub Groups of the Committee: Environment & 
Community Safety; Employment, Learning and the 
Local Economy; Children’s Services and Family 
Health; Adult Social Care, Health & Well-being; 
Highways & Transportation and Policy. 

The report also includes updates on the 
Community Forums and Partnership working that 
had taken place in the area since the last meeting 
and the views of Members are sought on the Outer 
North West draft Community Plan together with the 
Community Committees key priorities for 2016/17.

(Report attached)

23 - 
30

12 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Monday 28th November 2016 at 1.30pm (Venue to 
be confirmed)

MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 31 - 
32

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



G

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to 
see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front 
of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a 
statement of when and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a 
way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made 
by attendees. In particular there should be no internal 
editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 5th September, 2016

OUTER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 13TH JUNE, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor P Wadsworth in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, C Anderson, 
C Campbell, B Cleasby, D Collins, 
R Downes, G Latty, P Latty, S Lay and 
C Townsley

1 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

2 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

3 LATE ITEMS 

There were no late items submitted for consideration.

4 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND OTHER 
INTERESTS’ 

No declarations were made.

5 Apologies For Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Flynn.

6 Minutes - 18th May 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th May 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

7 Matters Arising 

Minute No.54 Open Forum

In relation to the possibilit
[...]
o the Sub Group for consideration.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:

(a) Support the work of the Charity and request that the leaflet highlighting 
the main signs and symptoms of children’s cancer be emailed to all 
Members so that they could be distributed widely in public buildings; 
and

(b) Request the Children’s Services & Family Health Sub Group consider 
this issue further and assess what help the Community Committee 
could give to promote awareness of children’s cancer symptoms.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 5th September, 2016

9 Community Committee nominations to Housing Advisory Panels (HAP) 

To receive a report of the Chief Officer Housing Management which seeks 
Ward Councillor nominations from the Outer North West Community
Committees to the Outer North West Housing Advisory Panel (HAP).

Members were requested to nominate one Member per ward.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to nominate the following Councillors 
to the Outer North West Housing Advisory Panel (HAP):

Councillor C Anderson – Adel & Wharfedale;
Councillor Downes – Otley & Yeadon;
Councillor G Latty – Guiseley & Rawdon; and
Councillor Collins – Horsforth

10 Finance Update Report  

The West North West Area Leader submitted a report which provided the 
Community Committee with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing fund for 2016/17. The report also showed the current position of the 
Small Grants and Skips pots and provided an update on the Youth Activity 
Fund. Attached at appendix 2 of the submitted report was the Finance 
Monitoring Report which provided Members with details of the current 
monitoring position of the Wellbeing fund and the Youth Activity Fund. The 
report also requested that the Community Committee review the minimum
conditions as set out at paragraph 16 of the submitted report.

Members discussed the spending of budgets in the Outer North West area 
compared to other community Committees.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:

(a) Note the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2016/17;
(b) That the following be agreed with regard to the large grant applications 

received:
 Small Grants – Communities Team - £5,000 per ward excepting  

Guiseley & Rawdon where the figure was set at £4,000 
APPROVED;

 Community Skips Budget -  Communities Team - £1,000 per ward 
APPROVED;

 Yeadon Festive Lights – Leeds Lights - £6,345 Otley & Yeadon 
APPROVED subject to confirmation of the amount

 Disability Hoist – Leeds Activity Sailing Centre - £3,000 
APPROVED subject to confirmation of match funding. 

(c) Note the skips that have been approved since the last meeting;

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 5th September, 2016

(d) Note the current budget position for the Capital Wellbeing Fund for 
2016/17; and

(e) Approve the minimum conditions as set out in paragraph 21 of the 
submitted report and considered that no amendments were required 
and approve such conditions for operation in 2016/17. These 
conditions would need to be satisfied prior to an urgent delegated 
decision being taken in between formal Community Committee 
meetings in respect of the administration of Wellbeing and Youth 
Activity budgets and also the use of the CIL Neighbourhood Fund 
which has been allocated to Committee.

11 Community Committee Update Report 

 To receive a report of the West North West Area Leader which updated the 
Community Committee on the work of the sub groups of the Committee: 
Environment & Community Safety; Employment, Learning and the Local
Economy; Children’s Services and Family Health; Adult Social Care, Health & 
Wellbeing; Highways & Transportation and Policy. 

The report asked the community committee to agree the Elected Member 
representation to each sub group for the current municipal year, attached at 
Appendix 1of the submitted report.

The report also updated the Community Committee on community forums a
[...]
ut this was not in his capacity as a Leeds Councillor.

Due to Councillor Cleasby being absent from the meeting at this point it was 
felt that more information was needed in order to make appointment to the 
Rawdon and Laneshaw Bridge Trust.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to appoint the following:

Bramhope Youth Development Trust
Councillor B Flynn

Horsforth Live at Home Scheme
Councillor B Cleasby

Area Lead Members:
Environment & Community Safety – Councillor B Anderson
Children’s Services – Councillor P Latty
Employment, Skills and Welfare – Councillor R Downes
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care – Councillor G Latty

Childrens’s Services Cluster Partnership Representatives:
Horsforth – Councillor D Collins
ESNW – Councillor B Flynn
Aireborough – Councillor P Latty and Councillor S Lay
Otley/Pool/Bramhope – Councillor B Anderson and Councillor S Lay

Corporate Parenting Group
Councillor P Latty

That information be reported to the next meeting of the Committee in order to 
determine who to appoint to the Rawdon and Laneshaw Bridge trust.

14 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

1.30pm Monday 5th September 2016, Yeadon Town Hall.

Page 6



Report of: Gary Bartlett, Chief Officer Highways and Transport

Report to: Outer North West Community Committee (Adel & Wharfedale, Guiseley & 
Rawdon, Horsforth, Otley & Yeadon)

Report author: Vanessa Allen, Transport Conversation project manager (0113 3481767)

Date: 5th September 2016 To note 

Leeds Transport Conversation

Purpose of report

1. To report on the Transport Conversation and engagement process and seek feedback and input from 
Members on the future strategic approach to transport in the city and the development of a proposition 
and delivery plan for the £173.5 million fund due to be allocated following the cancellation of the NGT 
project. 

Main issues

2. Transport is a fundamental component of what makes a prosperous and liveable city. Our vision is for 
Leeds to be a compassionate, caring city with a transport system that helps all our residents benefit from 
the city’s economic growth. Getting our transport system right is a critical element of achieving the 
Council’s Best City ambition.

3. Following the NGT Public Inquiry in 2014, the Department of Transport (DfT) announced (12th May 2016) 
that the Transport and Works Act Order (TWAO) powers for the New Generation Transport (NGT), would 
not be granted. However, at the same time the Secretary of State committed to making available to the 
city the £173.5m funding previously allocated to the NGT scheme, would be available for alternative 
public transport improvements in Leeds. 

4. A letter was received from the DfT (23.06.16) confirming funding for public transport improvements 
stating that 

Page 7

Agenda Item 9



“The £173.5 million has been retained for Leeds because of the well-rehearsed and long standing need 
for significant public transport improvements in the city, particularly in the absence of a rapid transit 
system along the lines previously envisaged. This does not have to be a like for like alternative to the NGT 
scheme, a programme of smaller coordinated interventions may deliver change in a more realistic and 
publicly acceptable way.” 

5. In response to the NGT decision, the Leader of the Council initiated  a city wide debate on the future 
transport strategy which was launched with a Transport Summit (10th June 2016). The Summit was 
attended by over 170 stakeholders from across the city who contributed to a discussion on the city’s 
transport ambitions. At the Summit, the Leader announced the start of the City’s largest ever Transport 
conversation seeking views from key stakeholders, partners and most importantly, communities from 
across the city. Councilor Blake said; 

“A city as diverse and geographically large as Leeds has many different needs, so we are encouraging as 
many people as possible to let us know their stories and put forward their ideas.”

6. The first phase of 
[...]
‘World- 
class events and a vibrant city center that all can benefit from’ Breakthrough Project.’ The vision also 
contributes to the objectives of the Local Development Framework, Leeds Core Strategy, and Local 
Transport Plan 3, emerging WYCA Transport and Bus strategies and Strategic Economic Plan.

Conclusion

19.  The cancellation of NGT has opened up the opportunity for the City to discuss the future strategic 
transport provision for the City both in the shorter and longer term. The first phase is of necessity, 
needing to be concluded by October to help ensure confirmation of the £173 million funding promised by 
the Government. However the conversation will continue to develop into a longer term consultation into 
the Spring/Summer of next year.  

20.  A presentation at the meeting will summarise some of the key themes along with the wider regional 
context and some emerging options for the transport programme as the basis for dialogue and feedback 
from Community Committee members and further input from the local community.

21.  Members are encouraged to support the Transport Conversation in the local communities and to let 
officers know of community networks who may be interested in engaging in the Conversation

Page 10



Recommendations

22. To note the wider strategic context of the Transport Conversation which will extend beyond a first phase 
conversation into the Spring/ Summer of next year, informing a wider transport strategy for the City and 
your area over the next 20 years

23. To note the Department of Transport £173.5 million offer for public transport improvements,  in the 
context of a currently planned report to Executive Board on the 19th October and the planned submission 
of strategic investment case to the Department of Transport. 

24. To provide feedback and advise on your key priorities for transport investment in the city and the local      
community. 

Background information
Transport Conversation questionnaire www.leeds.gov.uk/TransportConversationSurvey

Our Transport 21st Century, Leeds Transport Strategy Executive Board Report.

Page 11

http://www.leeds.gov.uk/TransportConversationSurvey


This page is intentionally left blank



Report of West North West Area Leader 

Report to Outer North West Community Committee 

Report author Gerry Burnham 0113 336 7870

Date: 5th September 2016

Finance Update Report For Decision  

Purpose of report 

1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget 
position for 2016/17, detailing the current position of the Wellbeing revenue fund, the  
Small Grants and Skips pots, and the Capital pot. This report also provides an 
update on the Youth Activity Fund.

Main Issues

2. Community Committees have a delegated responsibility for the allocation of area 
Wellbeing funding. The amount of Wellbeing funding provided to each committee is 
calculated using a formula agreed by Council taking into consideration both 
population and deprivation of an area.  

3. The Outer North West Community Committee operates a pre-sift process for 
Wellbeing fund applications. This involves discussions with appropriate ward 
members for that particular project, in the context of the current area priorities; where 
projects do not have support from all three ward members they are not progressed. 
All applicants are offered further discussions and feedback if helpful. In order to 
provide further assurance and transparency to all applicants where schemes do not 
garner support these will be reported to a subsequent Community Committee 
meeting for noting. 

4. Budget Statement 2016/17  

The latest Budget Statement for 2016/17 is included at Appendix 1 to this report. The 
statement details the overall budget position of all Wellbeing and Youth Activity Fund 
projects funded in the current financial year as well as those funded in previous 
years which still have funding left to spend. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 10



5. Wellbeing 2016/17

Members a
[...]
 match funding N/A
Project details The funding will go towards the provision of festive 

lights in Guiseley & Rawdon specifically –
 Hire of 6 lamp column motifs on the A65
 Hire of LV LED tree lights in a group of natural 

trees at Guiseley Gyratory
 20’ Cut Norway Spruce Tree with LV LED tree 

lights
 15’ Cut Norway Spruce Tree with LV LED tree 

lights at Larkfield Mount        
 Hire of LV LED Lights in Natural Tree in 

Micklefield Park 
 Hire of LV LED for a group of trees on Rawdon 

Green                                                                     

11.   Disability Hoist

Delivery Organisation Leeds Sailing Centre
Revenue funds requested £1,696 (O&Y) £1,304 (G&R) 
Previous Wellbeing funding 
received

None

Details of match funding £3,000 from the Sailing Centre 
Project details The funds will be used to support people with 

restricted movement to access water based crafts 
such as sailing boat and canoe clubs which are 
held at the sailing centre. 

     

12.   Otley & Yeadon CCTV Costs 2016/17

Delivery Organisation Leedswatch
Revenue funds requested £18,048 (O&Y)
Previous Wellbeing funding 
received

Leedswatch have received funding in previous 
years for the CCTV in Otley & Yeadon.

Details of match funding None
Project details The funds will pay for the monitoring, maintenance 

and associated BT Costs for the CCTV Cameras in 
Otley & Yeadon specifically at –
 Kirkgate Otley
 Manor Square

Page 15



 Boroughgate
 Cross Green
 Market Street
 3 cameras on High Street Yeadon

13. Horsforth Old Ball CCTV Costs 2015/16

Delivery Organisation Leedswatch
Revenue funds requested £2,103 (H)
Previous Wellbeing funding 
received

Leedswatch have received funding in previous 
years for the CCTV in Horsforth.

Details of match funding None
Project details The funds will pay for the monitoring, maintenance 

and associated BT Costs for the CCTV Camera at 
Old Ball Roundabout in Horsforth from 2015/16.

14. The costs for Horsforth CCTV 2016/17 have not 
[...]
as set out in the 
following documents:

 Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30
 Leeds Strategic Plan
 Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan
 Children and Young People’s Plan
 Safer and Stronger Communities Plan
 Regeneration City Priority Plan 

Resources and value for money

26. Aligning the distribution of Community Wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to 
ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided. 

In order to meet the Community Committee’s functions (see Council’s Constitution 
Part 3, section 3C), funding is available via Well Being budgets.

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

27. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not 
subject to call in. 

Risk Management

Page 18



28. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on well-being applications. Projects 
are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

Conclusions

29. The Outer North West Community Committee Wellbeing Fund provides an important 
opportunity to support local organisations and drive forward improvements to 
service. This report provides members with an update on the Wellbeing programme 
for 2016/17

Recommendations

30. The Outer North West Community Committee is asked to: 

 Note the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2016/17 (Table 1 )

 Consider the Wellbeing large grant applications detailed at sections 10 to 13.

 Note the small grants that have been approved since the last meeting (Table 2) 
and the remaining small grants budget (Table 3).

 Note the skips that have been approved since the last meeting (Table 4) and the 
remaining skips budget (Table 5).

 Note the current budget position for the Capital Wellbeing Fund for 2016/17 
(Table 6). 

Background Information

 None.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1. ONW Finance Statement 

17 August 2016

Wellbeing Funding / Spend Items A&W G&R H O&Y Total Approved

Wellbeing Balance b/f 
[...]
spberry Pi 1,254.00£                 

Lazer Centre Activites 3,314.00£                 

Total Youth Activity Funding Approved in 2015/16 28,652.93£               

 2016/17 Youth Activity Funding Approved & Brought Forward  Total Approved 

Oddballs & Little Warblers Choir 5,634.00£                 

ACES 1,670.00£                 

Global Gang 909.00£                    

Horsforth Activities 6,194.00£                 

Inters Youth Club 2016/17 6,000.00£                 

LitFest 1,000.00£                 

Groove Generation Music Project 900.00£                    

Mini Breezes 11,475.00£               

Sk8 Safe Activities 2,590.00£                 

Summer Play 7,500.00£                 

Pop up Activity Camp 2,240.00£                 

Total Youth Activity Funding Approved in 2016/17 46,112.00£               

Page 22



 

Report of: West North West Area Leader

Report to: Outer North West Community Committee

Report author: Gerry Burnham 3367870

Date: 5th September 2016 To note

Community Committee Update Report

Purpose of report

1. This report updates the Community Committee on the work of the sub groups of the 
Committee: Environment & Community Safety; Employment, Learning and the Local 
Economy; Children’s Services and Family Health; Adult Social Care, Health & Well-
being; Highways & Transportation and Policy. 

2. The report also updates the Community Committee on community forums and 
partnership working that has taken place in the area since the last meeting.

3. Members are asked to note the area update newsletter. 

Main issues

4. The Outer North West Community Committee has a range of sub groups which set 
priorities, agree topics for consideration at Community Committee and develop action 
plans to address issues of thematic importance. The committee currently operates six 
sub groups: Environment & Community Safety; Employment, Learning and the Local 
Economy; Children’s Services and Family Health; Adult Social Care, Health & Well-
being;
[...]
es to be discussed.  We will publicise 

the dates a few weeks before the meeting on our Facebook and Twitter pages and via our mailing lists 

(email west.north.west@leeds.gov.uk or telephone 0113 336 7858 to be added).  

Leeds has 10 community 

committees, which meet at least 

4 times a year. They are open to 

the   public and provide a forum 

for residents to raise key issues 

of concern with local Councillors 

and help influence decisions 

about their area. In the past 

year, Outer North West 

Community Committee has 

looked at road safety, 

engagement with young people 

and organised a consultation 

event on Leeds Bradford 

Airport. 

The meetings are open to all 

and you’ll be most welcome. 

The Community Committee is 

planning a workshop, to be held 

in early Autumn, to look at 

issues around vulnerability.  

Service providers will be invited 

to discuss how we identify 

vulnerable people, what 

services are available, and what 

are the gaps in service.  

Page 30



YEADON TOWN HALL, AIREDALE ROOM, HIGH STREET,YEADON,LEEDS,LS19 7PP

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	9 Leeds Transport Conversation
	10 Finance Update Report
	Appendix 1

	11 Community Committee Update Report
	Appendix 1

	 Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 28th November, 2016

OUTER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor P Wadsworth in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, C Anderson, 
C Campbell, B Cleasby, D Collins, 
R Downes, B Flynn, G Latty, P Latty, S Lay 
and C Townsley

15 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
16 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 

PUBLIC 

There were no exempt items.
17 LATE ITEMS 

There were no late items. However, supplementary information for Agenda 
Item 10 – Finance Update Report had been circulated to all Members prior to 
the meeting. 

18 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND OTHER 
INTERESTS’ 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.
19 Apologies For Absence 

There were no apologies.
20 Open Forum 

There were no members of the public at the meeting.
21 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th June 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

22 Matters Arising from the Minutes 

Minute no. 13 Community Committee Appointments 2016/17

Due to Cllr. Cleasby having to leave the previous meeting early no 
appointment was made to Rawdon and Laneshaw Bridge Trust.

Cllr. Cleasby informed the Committee of the good work that the Trust do in the 
area. He also informed the Members that Stanley Waddington one of the 
Trust members had recently passed away aged 97 years old.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 28th November, 2016

Cllr. Cleasby said that he was happy to continue to be involved with this 
organisation.

Cllr. Cleasby agreed to send Committee Members details of the process for 
nomination to the Trust and details of the other trustees.

Minute no. 70 Chairs Remarks

Members were informed that a copy of the response to the consultation on 
Leeds Bradford Airport had been sent to the postal addresses obtained.

23 Leeds Transport Conversation 

The report of the Chief Officer Highways and Transport informed the 
Community Committee of the Transport Conversation and engagement 
process and sought feedback and input from Members on the future strategic 
approach to transport in the city and the development of a proposition and 
delivery plan for the £173.5 million fund due to be allocated following the 
cancellation of the NGT project.

The Chair expressed disappointment that the report did not relate solely or in 
part to the Outer North West area.

The Transport Strategy Manager was at the meeting and provided the 
Committee with a presentation.

Members were advised that following the cancellation of the NGT project 
Leeds now needed to provide Government with a proposition and delivery 
plan by the end of the year, in order to release the £173.5 million funding.

In response to the NGT decision a city wide debate on the future of transport 
strategy was launched with a Transport Summit on 10th June 2016. The 
summit was attended by 170 stakeholders from across the city and included 
Members. At the summit the Leader of Council announced the start of the 
City’s largest ever Transport Conversation to seek the views from key 
stakeholders, partners and communities from across the city.

Members were informed that that there were two phases the first being the 
launch of an on-line survey which opened 2nd August and is due to close on 
20th September. For those unable to access the on-line survey hardcopies 
were available at Community Hubs, One Stop Centres and Libraries. The 
officer informed the Committee that currently there had been 3000 responses 
however the responses were mainly from men. The officer encouraged 
Members to ask more females to complete the survey.

Members noted that two workshops would take place on 15th and 20th 
September. They also noted that the Transport Conversation feedback would 
be fed into the development of an outline series of proposals for the spend of 
the £173.5 million, this would be presented to Executive Board on 19th 
October 2016.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 28th November, 2016

Members were informed of the issues currently facing Transport as:
 Congestion on major routes in to the city
 Air quality in the city centre
 Economy – with increased jobs in the city
 Change in demographics for all areas
 Changes in technology including driverless taxis and smart ticketing 
 Growth of white van deliveries as more people shop on line
 Population growth
 Fall in bus usage
 New housing developments in all areas of the city but predominately in 

the East of the city

A lengthy discussion took place with Members raising issues including:
 Congestion on a number of commuter routes into the city including 

A65, A660, A658, A657
 Additional housing planned for the area with no additional infrastructure 
 Length of journey from city centre to outer North West.
 The fact that it was difficult to move within the community from one 

area to another by bus
 The frequency of community buses specifically on weekends
 The cost of travel
 The amount of HGV’s using the minor routes to avoid congestion on 

the major routes
 Connectivity from city centre to airport
 Look at use of park and ride 
 Use of travel cards or similar
 Use of up to date technology on transport
 Crossing points across the river Wharfe and river Aire
 How to attract more visitors to Leeds through a modern transport 

system
 Initiative to get more young people to use the buses

Members were of the view that creating a quality transport system for the city 
long term would require the involvement of surrounding authorities. 

Members were also of the view that a franchised bus service might improve 
the service in the city and the surrounding areas.

RESOLVED – That the Community Committee;
 noted the wider strategic context of the Transport Conversation which 

will extend beyond a first phase conversation into the Spring / Summer 
of next year, informing a wider transport strategy for the City and your 
area over the next 20 years;

 noted the Department of Transport £173.5 million offer for public 
transport improvements, in the context of a currently planned report to 
Executive Board on 19th October and the planned submission of 
strategic investment case to the Department of Transport



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 28th November, 2016

 provided feedback and advised on the key priorities for transport 
investment in the city and the local community.

24 Finance Update Report  

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for 2016/ 17. It detailed the 
current position of the Wellbeing revenue fund, the Small Grants and Skips 
pots, and the Capital pot. This report also provided an update on the Youth 
Activity Fund.

Members attention was drawn to point 6 of the submitted report which after 
deducting any existing commitments and taking into account the 2015/16 
carry forward position, the Community Committee had £135,716 of funding 
available for allocation. Members noted that this figure did not include the 
Youth Activity Fund.

Members were asked to note the figures presented in Table 1 of the 
submitted report. 

The Chair requested Members to consider projects as a priority to ensure that 
all funding was spent before the end of the year.

RESOLVED - That the Outer North West Community Committee;
 Note the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2016/17 

(Table 1)
 That the following be agreed with regard to the large grant applications 

received:

Organisation Project Amount & 
Ward

Approved / 
Refused

Leeds Lights The funding will go 
towards the provision 
of festive lights in 
Guiseley and 
Rawdon 

£4,185 – 
Guiseley & 
Rawdon

APPROVED

Leeds Sailing Centre Disability Hoist – to 
support people with 
restricted movement 
to access water 
based crafts

£1,696 – 
Otley and 
Yeadon
£1,304 – 
Guiseley & 
Rawdon

APPROVED

Leeds Watch Monitoring, 
maintenance and 

£18,048 – 
Otley & 

APPROVED



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 28th November, 2016

associated BT costs 
for the CCTV 
Cameras in Otley & 
Yeadon

Yeadon

Leeds Watch Monitoring, 
maintenance and 
associated BT costs 
for the CCTV 
Camera at Old Ball 
Roundabout in 
Horsforth from 
2015/16

£2,103 - 
Horsforth

APPROVED

Highways Purchase of 3 Speed 
Indication Devices 
and associated costs

£9,240 – 
Guiseley & 
Rawdon

APPROVED

Members were informed that costs for Horsforth CCTV 2016/17 had not been 
recommended for approval at this time.

 Note the Small Grants that had been approved since the last meeting 
(Table 2) and the remaining Small Grants budget (Table 3).

 Note the skips that had been approved since the last meeting (Table 4) 
and the remaining skips budget (Table 5).

 Note the current budget position for the Capital Wellbeing Fund for 
2016/17 (Table 6).

25 Community Committee Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader updated the Community 
Committee on the work of the sub groups of the Committee: Environment & 
Community Safety; Employment, Learning and the Local Economy; Children’s 
Services and Family Health; Adult Social Care, Health & Wellbeing; Highways 
& Transportation and Policy.

The report also updated the Committee on community forums and partnership 
working that had taken place in the area since the last meeting.

A Community Safety sub group had taken place earlier in the day. Members 
were informed that the Winter Warmer Packs were to be funded this year 
through the Police Commissioning Fund.

Members were also advised that a Community Speed Watch Scheme was 
now in operation in outer north west. Members asked that they be kept 
informed when and where this was happening.

Members requested that the information provided in future newsletters related 
specifically to the Community Committee and that an outline of articles to be 
used is emailed to Members in advance of publication.

RESOLVED – That Members:



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 28th November, 2016

 Note the work of the sub groups and areas of partnership working 
since the last Community Committee meeting.

 Note the area update newsletter.

 
26 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Outer North West Community Committee will take 
place on Monday 28th November 2016 at 1.30pm in Yeadon Town Hall.


